

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals,
Joel Hoekstra, P.J., and Kirsten F. Kelly and Jane Beckering, J.J.,
affirming the Circuit Court for Kent County, Dennis B. Leiber, J.

No. 146521

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

COA No. 300959

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Case # 09-11041FC
Kent County Circuit Court

v.

JASON SHAVER,

Hon. Dennis B. Leiber

Defendant/Appellant.

Kent County Prosecutor
Attorney for Plaintiff / Appellee
82 Ionia NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

Mary A. Owens (P-33896)
Attorney for Defendant / Appellant
124 East Fulton Street, Suite 100
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Submitted by:

Mary A. Owens P-33896
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
124 E. Fulton, Ste. 100
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503



STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals,
Joel Hoekstra, P.J., and Kirsten F. Kelly and Jane Beckering, J.J.,
affirming the Circuit Court for Kent County, Dennis B. Leiber, J.

No. 146521

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

COA No. 300959

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Case # 09-11041FC
Kent County Circuit Court

v.

JASON SHAVER,

Hon. Dennis B. Leiber

Defendant/Appellant.

Kent County Prosecutor
Attorney for Plaintiff / Appellee
82 Ionia NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

Mary A. Owens (P-33896)
Attorney for Defendant / Appellant
124 East Fulton Street, Suite 100
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Submitted by:

Mary A. Owens P-33896
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant
124 E. Fulton, Ste. 100
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ORDER APPEALED FROM	iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS OF CONFRONTATION, COMPULSORY PROCESS AND TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE LOWER COURTS RULED THAT THE RAPE SHIELD LAW PRECLUDED EVIDENCE THAT THE MINOR CHILDREN HAD BEEN ABUSED BY THEIR FATHER ONLY A FEW WEEKS BEFORE THE CHARGES WERE MADE AGAINST DEFENDANT. US CONST. AMS VI, XIV.	9
1. The Statute.	11
2. This Court has not decided whether prior child sexual abuse is sexual "conduct" which is barred by the Rape Shield Act, or the extent to which sexual abuse of a child is precluded by the Act.	11
3. Evidence of sexual abuse of a child may be admissible on a case by case basis in order to protect a defendant's rights of confrontation and to present a defense.	13
4. Evidence of prior sexual abuse was admissible here in order to protect Defendant's rights of confrontation and to present a defense.	19
5. The error was not harmless.	24
II. DEFENDANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL, CONTRARY TO THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHEN TRIAL	

COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EXCULPATORY WITNESSES.	29
1. The lower courts' rulings that trial counsel's strategy was reasonable, and that Defendant had not been prejudiced, are clearly erroneous, both legally and factually.	30
2. If trial counsel had a "strategy" it was not reasonable.	35
3. Defendant was prejudiced.	42
III. THE VERDICT IS AGAINST THE GREAT WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.	45
RELIEF REQUESTED	48

ORDER APPEALED FROM

Appellant was granted leave to appeal the December 4, 2012 Opinion and Order of the Court of Appeals. Record 280a-287a. Leave was granted on September 20, 2013. Record, 288a.

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

- I. WHETHER DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS OF CONFRONTATION, COMPULSORY PROCESS AND TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE LOWER COURTS RULED THAT THE RAPE SHIELD LAW PRECLUDED EVIDENCE THAT THE MINOR CHILDREN HAD BEEN ABUSED BY THEIR FATHER ONLY A FEW WEEKS BEFORE THE CHARGES WERE MADE AGAINST DEFENDANT. US CONST. AMS VI, XIV.

Plaintiff-Appellee states "No."
Defendant-Appellant states "Yes."
The Trial Court states "No."
The Court of Appeals said, "No."

- II. WHETHER DEFENDANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL, CONTRARY TO THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHEN TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EXCULPATORY WITNESSES.

Plaintiff-Appellee states "No."
Defendant-Appellant states "Yes."
The Trial Court states "No."
The Court of Appeals said, "No."

- III. WHETHER THE VERDICT IS AGAINST THE GREAT WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.

Plaintiff-Appellee states, "No."
Defendant-Appellant states, "Yes."
The Trial Court states, "No."
The Court of Appeals states, "No."

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baylor v. Estelle</i> , 94 F3d 1321 (CA9 1996)	33
<i>Beasley v United States</i> , 491 F2d 687 (CA6, 1974)	33
<i>Blackburn v Foltz</i> , 828 F2d 1177, 1183 (CA 6, 1987)	32-33
<i>Bridwell v Segel</i> , 362 Mich 102, 106 NW2d 386 (1960)	46
<i>California v Trombetta</i> , 467 US 479 (1984)	20
<i>Chambers v Mississippi</i> , 410 US 284, 93 SCt 1038, 35 L.Ed. 2d 297 (1973)	20
<i>Chapman v California</i> , 386 US 18, 87 SCt 824 (1967)	10
<i>Crane v Kentucky</i> , 476 US 683, 106 SCt 2142, 90 L Ed 2d 636 (1986)	20
<i>Davis v Alaska</i> , 415 US 308, 94 SCt 1105, 39 Led 2d 347 (1974)	20
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 US 673, 106 SCt 1431; 89 L Ed 2d 674 (1986)	24
<i>Gersten v Senkowski</i> , 426 F3d 588 (CA2 2005)	36
<i>Grant v Demskie</i> , 75 F Supp 2d 201 (SDNY 1999)	13
<i>Holmes v South Carolina</i> , 547 US 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L Ed 2d 503 (2006)	20, 21, 44
<i>Latzer v. Abrams</i> , 602 F Supp 1314 (E.D.N.Y.1985)	16
<i>Michigan v Lucas</i> , 500 US 145, 111 SCt 1743, 114 L Ed2d 205 (1991)	27
<i>People v Adair</i> , 452 Mich 473, 550 NW2d 505 (1996)	9, 18, 23
<i>People v Arenda</i> , 416 Mich 1, 330 N.W. 2d 814 (1982)	13, 16, 21
<i>People v Beasley</i> , 239 Mich App 548, 609 NW2d 581 (2000)	9
<i>People v Brown</i> , 239 Mich App 735, 610 NW2d 234 (2000)	46
<i>People v Brown</i> , 491 Mich 914, 811 NW 2d 500 (2012)	40

<i>People v Jerry DeMorest</i> , COA No. 296118, May 3, 2011	34, 47
<i>People v Dixon</i> , 263 Mich App 393, 688 NW2d 308 (2004)	33
<i>People v Grant</i> , 470 Mich 477, 684 NW2d 686,691 (2004)	29, 33, 40
<i>People v Hackett</i> , 421 Mich 338, 365 NW2d 120 (1984)	17
<i>People v. Hoyt</i> , 185 Mich App 531, 462 NW2d 793 (1990)	33
<i>People v Hyland</i> , 212 Mich App 701, 538 NW2d 465 (1995)	33
<i>People v Khan</i> , 80 Mich App 605, 264 NW2d 360 (1978)	16
<i>People v. Lemmon</i> , 456 Mich 625, 576 NW2d 129 (1998)	45, 46
<i>People v. McCray</i> , 245 Mich App 631, 630 NW2d 633 (2001)	45
<i>People v. Morse</i> , 231 Mich App 424, 586 NW2d 555 (1998)	22, 27
<i>People v Parks</i> , 481 Mich 860, 748 NW2d 241 (2008)	12, 15
<i>People v Payne</i> , 285 Mich App 181; 774 NW2d 714 (2009)	33
<i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298; 521 NW2d 797 (1994)	29, 35
<i>People v Piscopo</i> , 480 Mich 966, 741 NW 2d 826 (2007)	12, 26
<i>People v Roper</i> , 286 Mich App 77; 777 NW2d 483 (2009)	47
<i>Rock v ArkansasI</i> , 483 US 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed. 37 (1987)	20
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984)	29-43
<i>Tague v. Richards</i> , 3 F3d 1133 (CA 7 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Bear Stops</i> , 997 F 2d 451 (CA8 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 937 F2d 515 (CA10 1999)	15
<i>United States v Pierce</i> , 62 F3d 818 (CA 6, 1995)	46
<i>Von Moltke v Gillies</i> , 332 US 708, 721, 68 SCt 316, 92 L Ed 309 (1948)	32-33

Washington v Texas, 388 US 14, 87 SCt 1920, 18 L Ed 2d 1029 (1967) 19, 20

Constitutions, Statutes and Court Rules

US Const., Am XIV	9, 29
US Const. Am VI	9, 29
Const 1963, art 1, § 20	29
MCL 750.520j	3, 9-28
MCR 2.611(A)(1)(e)	46
MCR 6.431	46
MRE 402	14
